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Preamble to the Price Schedule

In case of Percentage Rate Tenders, contractor shall fill up the usual printed form, stating
at what percentage below/above (in figures as well as in words) the total estimated cost
given in Price Schedule; he will be willing to execute the work. The tender submitted
shall be treated as invalid if :-
+  The contractor does not quote percentage above/below/ at par on the total
amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
+  The percentage above/below/ at per is not quoted in figures & words both on
the total amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
*  The percentage quoted above/below/ at per is different in figures & words on
the total amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
In case the lowest tendered amount (amount worked on the basis of percentage
above/below) of two or more contractors is same, such lowest contractors will be asked to
submit sealed revised offer in the form of letter mentioning percentage above/ below
on estimated cost of tender including all sub sections/sub heads as the case may be, but
the revised percentage quoted above/below on tendered cost or on each sub section/ sub
head should not be higher than the percentage quoted at the time of submission of
tender. The lowest tender shall be decided on the basis of revised offers.
In case any of such contractor refuses to submit revised offer, then it shall be treated as
withdrawal of his tender before acceptance and 50% of earnest money shall be
forfeited.
If the revised tendered amount of two more contractors received in revised offer is
again found to be equal, the lowest tender, among such contractors, shall be decided by
draw of lots in the presence of Evaluation Committee of the Employer and the lowest
contractors those have quoted equal amount of their tenders.
In case all the lowest contractors those have quoted same tendered amount, refuse to
submit revised offers, then tenders are to be recalled after forfeiting 50% of EMD of each
bidder.
Contractor(s), whose earnest money is forfeited because of non-submission of revised
offer, shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work.
Only percentage rate quoted tenders shall be considered. Any tender containing item rates
is liable to be rejected. Percentage quoted by the contractor in percentage rate tender
shall be accurately filled in figures and words, so that there is no discrepancy.
In Percentage Rate Tender, the tenderer shall quote percentage below/above (in figures as
well as in words) at which he will be willing to execute the work. He shall also work out
the total amount of his offer and the same should be written in figures as well as in words
in such a way that no interpolation is possible. In case of figures, the word ‘Rs.” should be
written before the figure of rupees and word ‘P’ after the decimal figures, e.g. ‘Rs.
2.15P and in case of words, the word ‘Rupees’ should precede and the word ‘Paisa’ should be
written at the end.




9. Contractor should satisfy himself with the total amount of the contract (as worked out in
the Price Schedule) for the execution of the complete work.

10. Any error, if any in the Price Schedule, Design, Drawings to be bought in the notice of
WAPCOS on or before Pre-BID meeting.




PRICE SCHEDULE

WAPCOS LIMITED

Quoting Sheet for the Bidder

NIT No: WAP/INFRA./NK/JH/SF/2025

Name of Work: Construction of scaffolding structures for structural safety & Integrity and GPR Tests to be conducted at Dam site under North
Koel Reservoir Project, Bihar & Jharkhand

Name of the Firm:

BOQ .
A Bel 9 A A
Amount(in bove or Below ,A n % In Words mount Above or Total Cost
Rs) or At par Figures Below or At par
| ] | v \Y Vi= (II*IV) VIi= (11+V1)
PERCENTAGE RATE 41,29,664/-
Total Amount

Total in figure

Total in words




Note:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The estimated amounts for items are given in the Estimate.

The tenderer has to quote their offer in percentage above/below/ at-par the estimated
amount.

The percentage rate shall be quoted up to 2 decimals.

The Percentage (%) rate quoted for the contract shall be inclusive of all charges, except GST
@18% as indicated in the Price Schedule. GST as applicable shall be paid on submission
of proof and Bill shall be accepted only after Bill is uploaded at GST Portal, subject to
receipt of the same by Employer on back to back terms.

The rate for carriage of materials shall be on actual lead at site at the time of execution, if the
lead is more than provided in the BOQ, nothing will be paid extra. However, if the lead is less
than the BOQ, then a proportionate rate will be deducted.

The final rates on which the works is to be executed are to be approved by the competent
authority based on the Financial Bids submitted by the Bidders. In case any item
scheduled/non-scheduled whose rates have not been included in the BOQ, then the rate shall
be decided by the competent authority for payment.

The payment will be made as per the actual work done and item wise measurement basis.

Rate filled at any other place in the document shall not be considered.

Where there is a discrepancy between the words and figures, the lesser of the two will only be
taken in to consideration.

Where there is an arithmetical discrepancy in the page total as well as grand total, the corrected
total by the Employer will govern.

The rates quoted shall be for carrying out the work in conformity to the IS Standards and
Technical Specifications and other Terms and Conditions set out in the Bid Document

All pages in the BOQ should be signed without omission. All corrections/over writing should be
properly attested by the Bidder.

Change in the Quantities - If the final quantity of the work done differs from the quantity in the
Bill of Quantities for the particular item/items, the rates as in the agreement for the relevant
items shall be paid.

The Method of measurement of completed work for payment shall be in accordance with the
requirement as stated in the individual section of Technical Specifications or as per CPWD
Specifications.

The contractor shall carry out the site establishment works/temporary works at his own cost.
Nothing shall be paid over and above the contract amount.




Construction of Scaffolding Structure
(Abstract of Cost)

Sl.
No

Items

Unit

Quatity

Rate

Amount

Less 20
%
Salvage
value

Net after
Salvage

Less Credit
assuming
use of
Scaffolding
Material 8
times after
purchase

Use rate of

Scaffolding

Material 8
times

Channel
Section
ISMC 100 @
9.2 kg/m (M-
179 SOR-
Jharkhand)

Kg

38136.85

68.83

26,24,960

Already taken in Rate Analysis

26,24,859

Scaffolding
Standards 3m
long (MR as
enclosed)

Kg

51506.40

52.00

26,78,333

5,35,667

21,42,666

18,74,833

2,67,833

Joint Pins of
Standars (MR
as enclosed)

Kg

2536.30

52.00

1,31,888

26,378

1,05,510

92,321

13,189

Lasers 1m long
(MR as
enclosed)

kg

62779.20

52.00

32,64,518

6,52,904

26,11,615

22,85,163

3,26,452

U-Jacks (MR as
enclosed)

Nos

1971.20

50.00

98,560

19,712

78,848

68,992

9,856

MS Challi
(3000x350
mm) (MR as
enclosed)

9389.00

49.00

4,60,061

92,012

3,68,049

3,22,043

46,006

MS pipes
50mm dia
(6mm Thick)
(M-175, SOR
Jharkhand)
plus escalation
of 16.43%
from July,
2016

2767.5

202.74

5,61,083

1,12,217

4,48,866

3,92,758

56,108

Scaffolding
Clamps (MR as
enclosed)

Nos

4680

51.00

2,38,680

47,736

1,90,944

1,67,076

23,868

Scaffolding
Area upto 4m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

71.83

43,529

43,529

10

Scaffolding
Area upto 4m
to 6m(9.6,
SOR Haryana)

Sgm

606

73.78

44,711

44,711

11

Scaffolding
Area upto 6m
to 8m (9.6,

Sgm

606

75.73

45,892

45,892

SOR Haryana)




12

Scaffolding
Area upto 8m
to10m (9.6,
SOR Haryana)

Sgm

606

77.68

47,074

47,074

13

Scaffolding
Area upto
10m to 12m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

79.63

48,256

48,256

14

Scaffolding
Area uptol2m
to 14m (9.6,
SOR Haryana)

Sgm

606

81.58

49,437

49,437

15

Scaffolding
Area upto
14m to 16m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

83.53

50,619

50,619

16

Scaffolding
Area upto
16m to 18m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

85.48

51,801

51,801

17

Scaffolding
Area upto
18m to 20m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

87.43

52,983

52,983

18

Scaffolding
Area upto
20m to
22m(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

89.38

54,164

54,164

19

Scaffolding
Area upto
22m to 24m
(9.6, SOR
Haryana)

Sgm

606

91.33

55,346

55,346

20

Transportation
Cost

Per
MT

131.95

1650.00

2,17,718

2,17,718

Total

1,08,19,612

41,29,664




