## **TENDER DOCUMENT FOR**

Construction of scaffolding structures for structural safety & Integrity and GPR Tests to be conducted at Dam site under North Koel Reservoir Project, Bihar & Jharkhand

**Estimated Cost (Rs. 41.29 Lacs)** 

TENDER NO: WAP/INFRA./NK/JH/SF/2025

**VOLUME IV: PRICE SCHEDULE** 

Issued to M/s



#### Preamble to the Price Schedule

- 1. In case of Percentage Rate Tenders, contractor shall fill up the usual printed form, stating at what percentage below/above (in figures as well as in words) the total estimated cost given in Price Schedule; he will be willing to execute the work. The tender submitted shall be treated as invalid if:-
  - The contractor does not quote percentage above/below/ at par on the total amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
  - The percentage above/below/ at per is not quoted in figures & words both on the total amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
  - The percentage quoted above/below/ at per is different in figures & words on the total amount of tender or any section/sub head of the tender.
- 2. In case the lowest tendered amount (amount worked on the basis of percentage above/below) of two or more contractors is same, such lowest contractors will be asked to submit sealed revised offer in the form of letter mentioning percentage above/ below on estimated cost of tender including all sub sections/sub heads as the case may be, but the revised percentage quoted above/below on tendered cost or on each sub section/ sub head should not be higher than the percentage quoted at the time of submission of tender. The lowest tender shall be decided on the basis of revised offers.
- 3. In case any of such contractor refuses to submit revised offer, then it shall be treated as withdrawal of his tender before acceptance and 50% of earnest money shall be forfeited.
- 4. If the revised tendered amount of two more contractors received in revised offer is again found to be equal, the lowest tender, among such contractors, shall be decided by draw of lots in the presence of Evaluation Committee of the Employer and the lowest contractors those have quoted equal amount of their tenders.
- 5. In case all the lowest contractors those have quoted same tendered amount, refuse to submit revised offers, then tenders are to be recalled after forfeiting 50% of EMD of each bidder.
- 6. Contractor(s), whose earnest money is forfeited because of non-submission of revised offer, shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work.
- 7. Only percentage rate quoted tenders shall be considered. Any tender containing item rates is liable to be rejected. Percentage quoted by the contractor in percentage rate tender shall be accurately filled in figures and words, so that there is no discrepancy.
- 8. In Percentage Rate Tender, the tenderer shall quote percentage below/above (in figures as well as in words) at which he will be willing to execute the work. He shall also work out the total amount of his offer and the same should be written in figures as well as in words in such a way that no interpolation is possible. In case of figures, the word 'Rs.' should be written before the figure of rupees and word 'P' after the decimal figures, e.g. 'Rs.
  - 2.15P and in case of words, the word 'Rupees' should precede and the word 'Paisa' should be written at the end.

<ol> <li>Contractor should satisfy himself with the total amount of the contract (as worked out in the Price Schedule) for the execution of the complete work.</li> <li>Any error, if any in the Price Schedule, Design, Drawings to be bought in the notice of WAPCOS on or before Pre-BID meeting.</li> </ol>								

## **PRICE SCHEDULE**

			WAPCOS LI	MITED					
		Qu	oting Sheet fo	r the Bidder					
NIT No:	WAP/INFRA./NK/JH/SF/2025								
Name of Work:	Construction of scaffolding structures for structural safety & Integrity and GPR Tests to be conducted at Dam site under North Koel Reservoir Project, Bihar & Jharkhand								
Name of the Firm:									
	BOQ Amount(in Rs)	Above or Below or At par	% in Figures	% In Words	Amount Above or Below or At par	Total Cost			
l	II	1	IV	V	VI= (II*IV)	VII= (II+VI)			
PERCENTAGE RATE Total Amount	41,29,664/-								
	Total in figure								
Total in words									

### Note:

- 1. The estimated amounts for items are given in the Estimate.
- 2. The tenderer has to quote their offer in percentage above/below/ at-par the estimated amount.
- 3. The percentage rate shall be quoted up to 2 decimals.
- 4. The Percentage (%) rate quoted for the contract shall be inclusive of all charges, except GST @18% as indicated in the Price Schedule. GST as applicable shall be paid on submission of proof and Bill shall be accepted only after Bill is uploaded at GST Portal, subject to receipt of the same by Employer on back to back terms.
- 5. The rate for carriage of materials shall be on actual lead at site at the time of execution, if the lead is more than provided in the BOQ, nothing will be paid extra. However, if the lead is less than the BOQ, then a proportionate rate will be deducted.
- 6. The final rates on which the works is to be executed are to be approved by the competent authority based on the Financial Bids submitted by the Bidders. In case any item scheduled/non-scheduled whose rates have not been included in the BOQ, then the rate shall be decided by the competent authority for payment.
- 7. The payment will be made as per the actual work done and item wise measurement basis.
- 8. Rate filled at any other place in the document shall not be considered.
- 9. Where there is a discrepancy between the words and figures, the lesser of the two will only be taken in to consideration.
- 10. Where there is an arithmetical discrepancy in the page total as well as grand total, the corrected total by the Employer will govern.
- 11. The rates quoted shall be for carrying out the work in conformity to the IS Standards and Technical Specifications and other Terms and Conditions set out in the Bid Document
- 12. All pages in the BOQ should be signed without omission. All corrections/over writing should be properly attested by the Bidder.
- 13. Change in the Quantities If the final quantity of the work done differs from the quantity in the Bill of Quantities for the particular item/items, the rates as in the agreement for the relevant items shall be paid.
- 14. The Method of measurement of completed work for payment shall be in accordance with the requirement as stated in the individual section of Technical Specifications or as per CPWD Specifications.
- 15. The contractor shall carry out the site establishment works/temporary works at his own cost. Nothing shall be paid over and above the contract amount.

# Construction of Scaffolding Structure (Abstract of Cost)

SI. No	Items	Unit	Quatity	Rate	Amount	Less 20 % Salvage value	Net after Salvage	Less Credit assuming use of Scaffolding Material 8 times after purchase	Use rate of Scaffolding Material 8 times
1	Channel Section ISMC 100 @ 9.2 kg/m (M- 179 SOR- Jharkhand)	Kg	38136.85	68.83	26,24,960	Already	taken in Rat	te Analysis	26,24,859
2	Scaffolding Standards 3m Iong (MR as enclosed)	Kg	51506.40	52.00	26,78,333	5,35,667	21,42,666	18,74,833	2,67,833
3	Joint Pins of Standars (MR as enclosed)	Kg	2536.30	52.00	1,31,888	26,378	1,05,510	92,321	13,189
4	Lasers 1m long (MR as enclosed)	kg	62779.20	52.00	32,64,518	6,52,904	26,11,615	22,85,163	3,26,452
5	U-Jacks (MR as enclosed)	Nos	1971.20	50.00	98,560	19,712	78,848	68,992	9,856
6	MS Challi (3000x350 mm) (MR as enclosed)	kg	9389.00	49.00	4,60,061	92,012	3,68,049	3,22,043	46,006
7	MS pipes 50mm dia (6mm Thick) (M-175, SOR Jharkhand) plus escalation of 16.43% from July, 2016	m	2767.5	202.74	5,61,083	1,12,217	4,48,866	3,92,758	56,108
8	Scaffolding Clamps (MR as enclosed)	Nos	4680	51.00	2,38,680	47,736	1,90,944	1,67,076	23,868
9	Scaffolding Area upto 4m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	71.83	43,529				43,529
10	Scaffolding Area upto 4m to 6m(9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	73.78	44,711				44,711
11	Scaffolding Area upto 6m to 8m (9.6,	Sqm	606	75.73	45,892				45,892

12	Scaffolding Area upto 8m to 10 m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	77.68	47,074		47,074
13	Scaffolding Area upto 10m to 12m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	79.63	48,256		48,256
14	Scaffolding Area upto12m to 14m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	81.58	49,437		49,437
15	Scaffolding Area upto 14m to 16m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	83.53	50,619		50,619
16	Scaffolding Area upto 16m to 18m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	85.48	51,801		51,801
17	Scaffolding Area upto 18m to 20m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	87.43	52,983		52,983
18	Scaffolding Area upto 20m to 22m(9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	89.38	54,164		54,164
19	Scaffolding Area upto 22m to 24m (9.6, SOR Haryana)	Sqm	606	91.33	55,346		55,346
20	Transportation Cost	Per MT	131.95	1650.00	2,17,718		2,17,718
				Total	1,08,19,612		41,29,664